Shannon is to be compensated at the hourly rate of ninety dollars ($90.00) for

travel time and otherwise at an hourly rate of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) plus reasonable

expenses.  Mr. Dlugacz is to be compensated at an hourly rate of ninety dollars ($90.00) for

travel time and otherwise at an hourly rate of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00) plus

reasonable expenses.  In addition, the special master seeks increased compensation for his expert,

Yong Joo Erwin, L.C.S.W., from an hourly rate of two hundred dollars ($200.00) to an hourly

rate of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00).  

/////  

Pursuant to paragraph B(7) of this court’s December 11, 1995 order and good

cause appearing therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1.  The special master’s May 14, 2007 request for approval of appointment of

additional staff and increased compensation is granted;